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CONTROLLED CASE

NAME

McLean, Aloysius J,

GRADE

Pvt.

SERIAL NO.

360 42 935
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QMGMO 293 Mclean, Aloysious J., Pvt,
2o Ho 36 042 935 c// }‘W
70; CO, Mil Fers Rec Cen,TAGO FR(M: OQMG DATE: 30 Dec 53 Comment No, 2
St._louis, Yo, Memorial Division dr, Kerscher/54309
b r)

tion quoted in letter to the next of kin pertaining to the death of
ious J, FMclean was received from the Overseas Command with the none-
board findings, A careful review of the file indicates that this state-
A error, The letter to the next of kin should have stated "since he vas
g ¥issing on 31 January 1945 in the vicinity of Alt-Drewits, Foland". 4ll
mﬁ‘-‘ggn in this letter pertaining to death or being killed are in error,

A / ,
éﬂ ACTING THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL$

- Re Jo THOMAS, Lt, Colonel, WG
3 Memorial Division e .




NAME: Mce LEAN i Z:
RANK: Pyt : / . : MAP SHEET: POLAND

ASN: 36 042 935
15 Feb 52

[ it SE ARGH

o
1, Decedents name is Kr y Wrred Search Agenda.

20 Request all a.ctiél ;msnev until otherwise notified by Liaison Office,
\:_ > 3

O S onda

MAKY A.> EDWARDS

18'&0 Lto o QMC

Chief Nonrecoverability Section
Identification Branch
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Deferred Search Unit
Nonrecoverability Secticon
Identification Branch




AGRC~GS 201 Mclean,

&og%ogs )J. 36 o2 935 Casualty Status
The Quartermaster Ceneral (O, Mil Pers Rec Cen,TAGO 23 Dec 53
of the Army 8t. Louis 20, Mo. Mr. Medley/ob/77h

1. The records show that Aloysious J. McLean, 36 Ok2 935, was reported missing
in action k October 19Lk, and based on information received through PMGO, records
were amended 16 March 1945 to show that he was a German prisoner of war, He failed
to return to military control after liberation of Stalag III-C, Altdrewitz, Poland,

by Russian troops on 31 January 1945 and his status was offic changed to MIA
on that date. His death was presumed to have occurred 1 March 1946, pursuant to
the provisions of Section 5 of the Missing Persons' Act (PL 490, 77th Cong). B

2, The records show that on 6 June 1949 a review of the circumstances surround- (\’
ing EM's disappearance was made and it was concluded that there was insufficient
information available to justify issuance of an official report of death in his case. -

3. There is on file a copy of TQMGO letter to the mother of this former EM,
dated 22 November 1949, file reference QMGMF 293, McLean, Aloysious J, SN 36 OL2 935,
in which it is stated that he died on 31 Jamuary 1945. It is requested that this NG
office be furnished a report on which this statement was based, W

he It is further requested that reply be expedited since action on a priority
case is pending.

FOR THE ADJUTANT GENERAL:

'za }.ic E,CWHZ?LH
Colonel, AG

Adjutant General




QVGMT 243~ 2 e
/%L GRS - EURDPEAN ((/7491" ’ / 17 September 1953
4,1\}”

SUBJECT: Deferred Search Roster, Poland

’

THRU ¢ Commander=in-Chief
United States Army, Europe
AP0 103, ¢/o Postmaster
New York, New York

T0s Commarding Officer

7770 USAREUR QM Mortuary Service Detachment v
AFO 757, ¢/o Postmaster D
New York, New York v
1, Recent review of files for decedents listed on the Deferred
Search Rester, Poland resulted in the deletion of fifty-five (55) names.
Inclosed is a listing of the deleted names,
2., All of subject cases are reinstated as nonrecoverables with l
the exception of Miller, Richard G., 2-i129k1 (civilian), which is n i
considered closed by administrative decision. Public Law 383 hae ex- v/
pired and there are no funds available to the Department of the Army 5 ’f :
to effect disposition of these remains. 9
FOR THE ACTING THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL: ¢
L
AD"
1 Incl /8/ Jo C. MacFARLAND
Listing /t/ J. C. MacFARLAND

Lt Colonel, QMC
Memorial Division
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DELETION DEFERRED SEARCH CASES - POLAND

NAME

AHOy Edward W,
ANDERS)N, Frank
ARBOGAST, Limn S,
BAILTY, Walter A,
BANIS, Paul P, C,
BATES, Cecil R,
BEIMBRINK, William J,
BREWER, Robert R,
BROWN, Frederick H,
BURKLUND, Joel
CAMITO, Carl G,
CURRAN, Joseph J,
DAVIS, Otto S,

EHRET, Clinton L,
ERICKSON, Bernard G.
FARMER, Pat

FOREMAN, Harry W,, Jr
FRY, William D,
GILMORE, John H,, Jr
GRAPEY, Sidney S,
HEIMBUEGER, John A,
HILGER, James W,
KERLEY, Herman L.
KESSEY, Clarence S,
KIBEEE, Forrest H,
KING, Theodore C,
LANGLEY, Thecdore C,
LUNETTA, Salvatore J,
MASCIE, John, Jr,
MAZUR, Michael F,
McLEAN, Aloysious J,
MERCER, Melvin A,
MILCZFWSKI, Edmund J,
MILT.ER, Howard G,
MILIER, Richard G,

RANK

gt
et

'r/Sgt,

2/1.1;
S/sgt
S/sgt

ASN

36 831 090
19 101 LhS
37 537 640
13 094 692
11 057 199
0 796 282
0 715 691
1) 163 552
12 209 075
16 118 932
13 092 08l
12 209 163
18 118 499
0 7h2 186
37 021 176
18 031 779
33 562 898
33 916 793
0 682 109
0 719 850
32 731 239
02 060 988
15 055 640
39 275 833
6 143 557
0 820 033
32 625 9k
12 043 320
35 649 870
32 120 824
36 042 935
0 750 813
35 288 051
37 539 L23
Z 12 9la




NAME

MOORE, Lamoine C,
MULLINS, James S,
MUNOZ, Ralph
MURRAY, Wallace C,
NAVINS, William G,
OPFER, Carl G,
PETERSON, Donald P,
POPE; Donald E,
SASACKA, Itsumm
SCHAMS, Bernard W,
SHAFER, Lukey C,
SHIPE, Cletis P,
SPANO, Frank
SUMMEY, Bennie
TRAUTMAN, Dale E,
VICKERY, Joe I,
WALKER, Robert K,
WILLIAMS, Glenn A,
W0OD, James N,
ZIRN, Riehard H,

RANK

S/Sgt
1/Lt
/Lt

1/Lt
Pfe
2/Lt
S/Sgt
S/Sgt

S/Sgt
S/Sgt
s/sgt

T/Sgt
1/1t
2/Lt
S/Sgt
S/Sgt
T/5

ASN

15 714 587
0 805 517
0 757 018
0 821 535
0 557 995

35 550 126
0 686 134

13 127 857

30 101 S48
) 824 910

18 219 607
6 94, 175

16 025 333

34 013 087

19 148 230
0 706 h72
0 754 396

20 813 905

35 320 174

35 289 235
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MEMORIALIZATION OF NON-RECOVERABLE
REMAINS OF WORLD WAR I1I

THIS FILE HAS BEEN AUDITED FOR NON-RECOVERABILITY

NAME (Last, First, Middle)

A ) g
= O I L.~ 0 7/ S O U f: Ao
ion - SER|AA‘L NU‘N}ER
>
) » : G
VT 2L04 2.9 3 6
ARM OF SERVICE
Army
DATE OF DEATH AREA OF DEATH
?3/3/&"#,\-{1; You ar~pD
NAME OF AUDITOR DATE
%’(A#’;?, [/ FSep S
NAME "0F REVIEWER DATE
- rd
M. Yan X1 See 2
REMARKS
/
1
QMG FORM | 5| 14936

23 AUG 50



&

NOH-RwaBLE REMAINS REEXAMINATION OF REEORDS
Area of Death : ?Case Number

Germany

Name (Last, First, Middle Initial) | Rank Serial Number
MeLEAN, Aloysious J. '

In the course of Lhie reexamination it hasg been determined that the circumstances
of desth were such thatt (Check nppropriats box)

Z:7 The remeins of the decodent could not have been recovered

i£'7 T™e remains of the decedent could have boen recovereds However, after review
of the following it has been dotermined that evidence dges not exist to con«~
tredict a finding of non=rocoverabilitys

Pvt. 36 042 935 |

i INITIALS OF ANALYST

11, 293 Pile of Deccdent

; Geographical clue index file of unknowns recovered from ap=-
i propriate arca, compared with deccdent ﬂ@fw

%. Other documscnts or sources

Remarks

Identification data for the sheve decedent has been compared with QMC
Forms 1944 “or all unresolved World War II Unknowns recovered from Alt Drewit
Boland, with negative results.

D. M. DEGEN

RECOIMEND APPROVAL APPRCVED Date
Neme of Casc Analyst Case Reviuwcr, Finel Chiof, Final Detcrmina<«

Determination Section \ti\ﬁn Seetd M/ AR 13 195‘
A ) ) ] 5 :
S OA) A7 1st Lt., QMC i

t o0 & | [dl idl
OQMG Form
22 Sep 50 Qs
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MEMORIALIZATION OF NON=-RECOVERABLE ) 4.
REMAINS OF WORLD WAR 1|1 / AA
!
THIS FILE HAS BEEN AUDITED FOR NON=RECOVERABILITY
NAME (Last, Firsat, Middle)
e degy/  ALON/C|OUS T
RANK / SERIAL NUMBER
f / ™
2 N / \
L \
ARM OF SEﬁVICE \
DATE OF DEATH AREA OF DEATH
e - €A
D AN S
NAME OF AUDITOR DATE
‘/’l p C /O .7L“:¥«(—:‘ 4—/\/ 3
NAME OF REVIEWER DATE
L < /
REMARKS
QMG FORN | OB | B14936

23 AUG 50




TO: Chief, Investigation Section
SUBJECT: Deletion From Deferred Search Roster - Poland
Kﬂ% McLEAN, Aloys:lous”J., AWT., 36 01.2 _?35, Co. "A", 17th Tank Bn,

1, Nonrecoverable Findings for the above listed decedent were approved
20 October 1949. The next of kin has been advised of nonrecoverability.

2, Pvt McLean was reported missing in action in Holland as of 4 October
194/, He was reported a prisoner of war at Stalag III-C, Germany by US 2900
thru PMG-IRC Germany POW #77 (not found in files in this Office). Records
indicate that Pvt McLean was the subject of a special investigation as the
result of a Congressional inquiry,

3. There is no reference to Pvt McLean in German Records, however the
mother of Pvt McLean sent several letters to the Adjutant General's Office
which had been sent to her by men who knew Pvt Mcleen in Stalag III-C, One
signed "Vernon" (believed to be Vernon Mugerditchian, 16011834, who filled in
a casualty questionnaire on S/Sgt Cletis P. Shipe, 6944175) and dated 6 Dec 45
states that he had discussed efforts to escape with McLean and that they had
agreed to make an attempt if they had the opportunity. "Vernon" further
stated that when the Russians started to fire on the column, he and Pvt Mclean
threw themselves to the ground and he heard Mclean say, "Nows our chance",
After that he did not see Pvt McLean as they became separated in the confusion.
Verhon joined the group that ran over to the Russian Troops and he is certain
that Pvt McLean was not in that group. (Ref. AGO Memorandum dated 6 June
1949 - in 293 file) Statements by liberated prisoners (from Stalag III-C)
reveal that shortly after the prisoners were forced to leave the camp on 31
January 1945, they were caught between Russian and German cross fire which
resulted in injury or death to many of the men.

4. Information on file indicates that thorough investigations have been
conducted by AGRS in an attempt to recover the remains of U.S. personnel
believed to be buried near Stalag ITI-C campsite. Because of the limitations
imposed by the Polish Government on AGRC Search and Recovery activities it has
not been possible to exhume all remains from large mass graves or unmarked
graves. Remains recovered from the area in question have either been identified,
or are carried as unidentifiable because of insufficient identifying media.

’i;értinent areas have
with negative results.

5. All 1944's which show recovery of remeins fr
been screened for possible association with Pvt Me

6. Findings of nonrecoverability have been approved for the other nine
(9) EM 1isted on Board Findings with Pvt McLean./ The case of Paul J, Wisniewski,
32605898 has been approved for retention on the/Deferred Search Roster imemuch

FAN
Filg, ,
(Laty @_@/
24 JeI =S 2

Identification Branch



as Gernan Records indicate a specific burial location in the cemetery at Alt-
Drewitz, Poland, The other eight (8) cases are being submitted under separate
cover for deletion from the Deferred Search Roster.

RECOMMEND deletion from the Deferred Search Roster,

CONCURRENCES :

/‘2777/52/ 2]

¢ J, Moye?:' - Supervisor
Investigation Unit #3

B b
2002

C. C. Salser -Section Supervisor

B
o

E., T, Fenwick - Investigator
Investigation Unit #3

Ghze

Unit #1

JOHN L. JACKS, JR.
Major QM
Chief, Investigation Section

'3
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TESTIMONY OF AMERICAN EX-PRISONERS OF WAR

Testimony of S/Sgt Othold, S/Sgt Udvardy, Sgt Coletti and Cpl Vavro
"Details of Evacuation of Stalag 3C and death of Cpl Hall"

The Germans, realizing that the Russian forces were close, made two
attempts to get the prisoners out of the stalag, Both attempts were un-
successful because before the column had gone three (3) miles, the Russians
had fired at the head of the column with their tanks. The Germans then left
and we were soon under control of the Russian forces. All this occurred on
January 31, 1945, We left the camp in a body and went to a town called
Zorndorff on Feb. 3, 1945.

We left Zorndorff in small bodies on Feb. 5 and our mission was to
reach landsberg where we hoped to get help from the American Consul. We
reached landsberg on Feb 9, We were delayed at Neudamm by the Russians
for 3 days. We then learned we would receive help at Friedberg. We arrived
at Friedberg on Feb 17 staying at small towns on the way. We lived in
civilian homes and traveled by trucks and foot. Finding no help there we
made our way to Gnesen, Poland. We arrived there on Feb. 23, staying at
civilian homes as before and the Polish civilians were very good to us. We
stayed at the Red Cross for 4 days at Gnesen. On the 27th we left for Warsaw
which we arrived at on March 1, On the way we passed the towns of Wrzesmiz,
Kolo, Sohogen, and Fraga, We left Warsaw March 2, and arrived in Lublin the
same day, :

Cpl Hall slept in the same room with me at the Stalag. On Feb. 2,
around 3:30 P,M, he left the barracks, saying that he was going to walk around
the compound. At 4:30 P.M, German planes attacked the Russians who were
outside the camp, The German planes stzafed and bombed; some of the bombs
landed in the camp, The next morning we found out that he had been hit by a
butterfly bomb, which was dropped by a German plane the day before Feb. 2.
He was hit in the back of the neck and head. We buried him in the corner of
our compound. He was buriee with prayers and as well a funeral as we could
give him., His grave is marked by & cross.

Copied from 293 file of Francis R, Hall, CPL., 38021715
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TESTIMONY
16 December 1947
Iranslation: Kostrzyn (Kustrin)

To the American Militery Mission of Exhumation in Warsaw.

The Town Administration states that the town Kostrzyn
is destroyed 98% and therefore it is impossible to locate
American graves, especially because there are about 50,000 graves
in our territory, including the Camp of Drezewice (Alt-Drewitz)
Stalag TIT C = "and In one common grave in the forest near Drzewi-
ce where the prisoners of war were buried.

It is stated that the prisoners of war were buried in
comnon_graves without clothing and the graves were not marked
with crosses nor plates. | Bogrs ag

When the American Mission arrived here, thanks to the
report in the possession of this Mission we found five American
graves, Two graves were found in the area of Stalag III C,

One American grave was found in the German cemetery (the
territory was mined by Germans) in the forest "Waldfriedhof",

The grave was located between the graves of French POWs and mar-
ked with a cross with a plate with the inscription which read

the first and second name of the deceased., There was also an Ame-
rican flag,

Besides that there were two American graves at Zicher
" found after the information which was given by the local people,
One grave was marked with a plate with Russian inscription which
read that "here lays an American airman", The second grave was
not marked although the local population told us that there was
a plate before, giving the information that the remains were that
of an American citizen,

In spite of a thorfugh search conducted by myself and
by Lt. Iapinski we were unable to find more American greves,

~ If the Administration of the Town is able to get some
additional information we shall immediately call the American
Military Mission, Hotel Bristol, Warsaw.

(SEAL) §
/t/ Razimierz Reszka
Burgermeister of Kostrzyn

NOTE: The above Testimony copied from 293 file of LUNETTA, Salvator J,
PFC, 12 043 320




PDLAND DETACHMENT, FFC, AGRS, AFO-742, US ARMY 12 May 1948

TO: Commanding Officer, First Field “omnand, AGRS, APO-62,
US Army

1. The attached case has been partially solved with three or four
deceased remaining unrecovered.

2. Cpl Francis R, Hall and Pvt William C, Calhoun were found in the
compound of Stalag III C and shipped to CIP as identified under evacuation
number IF-10, 151 and IF-10, 152 respectively. Stalag III C is located at
Alt-Drewitz (0-53/V-66) Poland.

e S/Sgt Robert J. Abney was recovered from Zicher (0-53/V=77) Poland
with one unknown and shipped to CIP as IF-10, 155.

4. No trace of the three listed in para la was found or any indication
of a positive burial during the two investigations that were conducted at
Kustrin. A large number of unknown graves were opened in Kustrin and vicinity
on both investigations but no American dead were found,

5. Attached as Incl, 2 is a burgermeister's statement from Kustrin., He
has conducted a supplementary search for American graves in Kustrin and vicinity

ﬂformthé lgéifféui‘ﬁﬁhthé“ﬁithoutfiesuIts{

6. One unknown was found at Zicher near S/Sgt Abney and shipred to the
CIP as IF-10, 154, All findings should be reexamined to compare him with S/Sgt
Herman Curley listed in 1d basis, If the body is not that of Curley he must be
considered unrecoverable.

/8/ Charles J. Jorgensen
/t/ CHARLES J, JORGENSEN
M j FA
Detachment Commander

NOTE: The abowe was copied from 293 file of LUNETTA, Salvatore J., 12043320
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OFFICE HE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL O E ARMY
DUE, HOUR AND DATE
Y/ CA %
NO. FROM— TO— DATE 6 -
1 |[Chief Chief 22 Nov Subject: Non-kecoverable Case
Repat Br |Liaison 49
Cor Sec Office 1. In view of previous Congressional interest,
Nem Div Mem Uiv attached herewith for your information are copies

ST
S5

reevEl @
N0V 1949

2.

Se

3 inel

1.

g
files.

1l Incl
n/c

of letter to NOK of the following decedent:

Pvt. Aloysious J. liclean, 36 042 935.

Similar letters have been sent to NOK

of other decedents listed in this case.

293 files may be sent to Mail and Records

File.

when necessary action has been taken.

QMGML 293, McLean, Aloysious J., SN 36 O42 935

NKINS
5641

2. No Congressional action neceséary. Senator C.
Wayland Brooks who was interested in the case is no
longer in office.

Cy of NOK letter withdrawn for Liaison Office

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

2
Kt

2

R. HOLLOWAY

3708

16—49650-5

g

THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE



NON-RECOVERABLE CASE
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL

'WUMBER n ugs (10)

AREA OR ZONE(S)

Buropean
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
McLEAN, Aloysious J. Pvt, | 36 042 935

been effected when appropriate.)

THE REMAINS OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUAL(S) ARE APPROVED.

THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW ‘HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINGS OF NON—RECOVERABILITY OF

(Corrections in name, rank, and/or serial number have

The above decedent and nine (9) others.

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF |NFORMATION HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES.
OF ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW.

COPIES

1. 293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S)

INITIALS OF ANALYST

a.
2+ p,
C.

A - Z FILE OF KNOWN
3. U.S. MILITARY CEMETERIES,
LOCAT IONS, AND SEA BURIALS

INTERMENTS IN
ISOLATED

(CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE)

GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE
4. INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED
FROM APPROPRIATE AREA

INITIALS OF ANALYST

—cf

<z

ALPHABET ICAL INDEX OF "BELIEVED
5. TO BE" AND TENTATIVELY
UNKNOWNS

IDENT IF I1ED

6 ALPHABETICAL FILE OF FORMER UN-—
* KNOWNS NOW IDENTIFIED

7

—ztf

7. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

4

SHEE: ATTACHED STATEMENT OF INVESTIGATION.

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF'TQE
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

NAME OF CASE ANALYST

A. Kennedy)wmw CASE To BE FORWARDED To Repatriation Br - Correspondence Sec.
FOR CONSIDERATION OF NOTIFICATION TO INTERESTED PARTIES.
RECOMMEND APPROVAL APPROVED DATE -
CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA- | CHIEF DETERMINATAON SEC- [CHIEF, ON BRANCH
TION_SECTA : ; TI i ’ M
ST 1 ol) | e . e 0o Y]
We As WO W.R.DeWEESE, 1lst Lt by » Capt QMG
12
OQMG FORM |9| 6 49 9635

REV 5 MAY 49




STATEMENT OF INVESTIGATION

18 October 1949

The ten (10) decedents referred to in the attached Board Findings are
believed to have been killed by gun-fire from Russian tanks on the 31 January
1945 during the evacuation of a German Prisoner of War Camp, Stalag ITI-C,
near the village of Alt-Drewitz, Poland,

Information extracted from the Adjutant General's Casualty files reveals
that the German guards forced the American and Russian Prisoners of War to
leave Stalag III=C. They had marched only a short distance when they were
caught between Russian and German Cross fire,

An investigation revealed that Stalag III-C had been burned to the ground
when the Russians liberated it, No records could be found and it is believed
that they were lost in the fire.

At the Community Cemetery which is very large, the American Graves
Registration Service made a search and found many unmarked simgle graves,
Since the old German population had been completely evacuated, the people
now living in the village have no idea who are buried in these graves, The
293 file of Paul Wisniewski contains a German burial card showing the
Community Cemetery at Alt~Drewitz as his burial places, Possibly he is in
this group of unmarked graves,

An extensive exhumation of unmarked graves in this town and vicinity
was unsuccessful, The American Graves Registration Officials found that
most of the bodies exhumed were without clothing or other identification and
they were unable to identify any one of them as American by comparing the
tooth charts on OQMG Forms # 37le

At Forest Cemetery a visual check was made, There is a large plot of
French Prisoner of War Graves but they all have names and the French Colors
on the crosses and were buried during 1940 and 191, There were no graves
that could possibly be those of Americans,

No unknowns recovered from this area can be associated with subject
decedents,

All information secured confirms the Findings and substantiates the
recommendations made by the Overseas Board.

. He s
A KENNEDY
Analyst




HEADQUARTERS
AVMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND

EUROPEAN AREA
APO 58 U S ARMY 13 SEpr 7’9

Proceedings of a Board of Officers appointed in accordance
with letter AGAO-S 293,9 (27 Mar 47), D-M, War Dept, TAGO,
9 April 1947,

The board convened pursuant to par 4, SO No,.33, Headquar-
ters American Graves Registration Command, APO 58, U.S. Army,
22 March 1948, as amended by par 1, SO 43, Hgq AGRC dated 19
April 1949 and par 4, SO 92, Hq AGRC dated 17 August 4S9, at the
Astoria Hotel, Paris, France on 13 1949 The purpose of the
Board was to determine the non-recoéﬂjlbi 1%y status of certain
casualties now under jurisdiction of this command,

' The board reviewed report of investigation, statements of
witnesses and other papers contained in the files of American
Graves Registration Command, EA, pertaining to the case of the

| following named casualty/casualties, the remains of which have
not been recovered, The case records and other data considered,

‘ are attached.

|

|

CASE NO | NAIE

FINDINGS: The boafdhaving carefully considered the evidence
before it, finds the remains of said casualty/casualties are
non-recoverable,

RECOMMENDATION: That the case concerning subject casualty/
| casualties be forwarded to the Office of The Quartermaster
| General for final approval.

JACK C, HAYES, Capt, QUC




. (Non-itecoverable)

HEADQUARTERS
ALERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND
EUROPEAN AREA
APO 58 US ARMY
RRE 293.9 (IB)

SUBJECT: Non-Recoverable Remains

Non-~Recoverable Board AGRC

“ P It is recommended that the board take action on the fol-
lowing case:

NAUE: SASACKA, Itsumi S/Sgt 30101548
ORGANIZATION: Co "A" 100th Bn 442 Inf Rgt

NAME: SHIPE, Cletis P. S/Sgt 6944175
ORGANIZATION: Co. "G" 60th Inf. Rgt.

NALE: AHO, Edward W, Sgt 36831090
ORGANIZATION: Co., "D" 134 Inf Rgt

NAME ; FOREMAN, Harry W. Jr. Sgt 33562898
ORGANIZATION: Hq Co. 117th Inf Rgt 30 Inf Div

NALE: SUMMEY, Bennie Sgt 34013087
ORGANIZATION: Co. "A"™ 117 Inf Rgt 30 Inf Div

NAME: CURRAN, Joseph J,  T/Sgt 12009163
ORGANIZATION: Co. "K" 18 Inf Rgt 1 Inf Div

NAME: ZIRN, Richard H. /5 35289235
ORGANIZATION: Hgq Co. 401 Glider Inf,

NAME: WISNIEWSKI, Paul J. 1/5 32605898
ORGANIZATION: Med. Det. 115 Inf Rgt 29 Inf Div

NAME: OFFER, Carl G. Pfc 35550126
ORGANIZATION: Co. "C" 508 Paracht Inf

NAME : LkicLEAN, Aloysious J, FPvt 36042935
ORGANIZATION: Co., MAM 17 Tank Bn




PLACE (F DEATH: Vicinity of Alt-Drewitz, Poland
DATE OF DEATH: 31 January 1945

SYNOPSIS OF CASE: The above ten men were killed on 31 January
1945 during the evacuation of Stalag III C, by fire from Russian tanks.,
The following information was extracted from AG Casualty files: " We were
told by our German guards that we were to prepare to leave the camp, At
the time we did not want to leave so we tried our best to stall as long
as we could, We were supposed to leave at 7 o'clock and finally at 11
in the morning they made us leave by force, We .started out marching. A-
bout 3 or 4 kilometers from the camp,Russian tanks at a distance of about
600-800 yards opened fire at the front of the column., There were about
25 to 35 men killed at the time and quite a few wounded, After that hap-
pened we were all disorganized, — - We had not marched long before we were
caught between Russian and German cross fire. We were forced to find what
protection we could in the open field where the skirmish took place. When
the fighting ceased there were many dead and wounded., The wounded we took
to a Russian Aid Station. At that point we were told to make our way, the
best way we could to Warsaw. 1 wish that L could give more definite in-
formation concerning these men, but each of us was thrown upon his own,
and the struggle to get across Poland and down to Odessa, occupied each
man individually." "G-1 assigned an officer to the investigation and after
obtaining a Russian permit that officer proceeded to Alt-Drewitz where he
contacted the Russian authorities, JHe found that Stalag III C had been
burned to the ground at the time the Russian Army liberated it. This had
been done by the freed American and Russian prisoners of War and Polish
civilians. The Russians have no records pertaining to the camp and it is
assumed they were lost in the fire. There are quite a number of dead buried
there in a common grave, but there is no way to identify them and to dis-
tinguish the Americans from the Russians. A further contact was made with
the Russian authorities in the hope that they might have records of the A-
merican prisoners released by them, but they stated that there were no such
records in Potzdam or Berlin." Two thorough investigations have been con-
ducted on this case with negative results, | Extensive exhumations of um-
marked graves in Alt-Drewitz and vicinity was unsuccessful. lost of the bo-
dies were found to be without clothing or identification. In Poland AGRC
has been limited to one exhumation team, therefore it has been impossible
to work on large mass graves or on all unmarked graves in localities where
they were extremely numerous. All graves that were suspected were opened.
The village is practically deserted due to almost total destruction and there
are no residents left who were there during the war. There is no qQuestion
that the burials of the dead listed above occurred, however, no clues were
found to substantiate this supposition. In view of the fact that it is un-
likely that Graves Registration teams will be permitted to re-enter this area
for further investigations, it is suggested that the case of subject ten
deceased be closed, '

Reference is made to OQUG Forms 371 (ten men); Narrative, 13 July 1948; Let-
ter FFC, 12 lay 1948; Narrative,23 April 1948,




& ALY attagad supporting documents are copjg from records in
file headquarters American Graves Registration Command,

3. It is recommended that the remains, based upon the above in-
formation and research, be declared non-recoverable,




.DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECG'ED OR IDENTIFIED

NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
> NUMBER
Mc LEAN, Aloysious J. Pvt 36 042 935
ORGANIZATION RACE CREED FORMER SERIAL
NUMBER (If applicable)
Co. A, 17th Tank Bn. White Catholic
DATE OF DEATH/MIA CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
31 Jan 45
DATE OF FOD Finding of Death European Area
1 Mar 46
HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES - . COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE
66" 156 Blue Blond 8-1/20
DENTAL CHART 11 Aug 43 %
UPPER RIGHT s UPPER LEFT
F F F F JER BN
8§ of 020 R0 1 1 Cd g g SN R el b BT
AMALGAM SYNTHETIC SYNTHETIC AMALGAM
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
.0 X O =0k
16 15 14 13 12 1 10 9 9 10 1 12 13 14 15 16
X = Extracted 0 =~Carlous 1=~Carious Non-Restorable
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS L TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Ages 26

Holland.,

1~13 also shown as a missing tooth.
at one time or the other.

Last known to be a prisoner in Stalag 3C, Germany on 31 Jan 45,
medium tank whose mission was to attack enemy held wocds north and east of Overloon,
Tank was hit by antitank fire; burst into flames and burned;

Gunner on

#% Induction record dated 2L July 1941 indicates R-6 missing and R=5 perfect;
It is apparent that an error was made in charting

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD
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BERLIN DETACHMENT (PROV)
FIRST FIELD COMMAND
AUERICAN GRAVES HREGISTRATION COMMAND
EUROPEAN AREA
BERLIN GERMANY

APO Th2-A
13 July 1948

NARRATIVE CF INVESTIGATION
Seefeld,Germany
(N 53/V 06; 1:250,000)

The undersigned, with S/Sgt Koch, interpreter, T/5 Liike Zuber, inter-
preter, and a Russian escort officer, arrived in SEEFEID at 1900 hours,
to investigate AGRC Case # 4064,

We talked with Herr Zeimer, the Burgermeister, and the chief of police.
‘tThe chief of police said he had been in Bonn during the war. However, Herr
Zeimer said he had lived in Seefeld during the entire war.

According to Herr Zeimer, statement attached, only the headquarters to
Stalag III C came to Seefeld during the month of February 1945. The camp
and the prisoners of war were moved from Kuestrin, now in territory claimed

. and occupied by Poland, during the latter part of January and the first part
of February. HNo records remained in the town,

The incident of the shooting of American POW's during the interception of
a forced march by the Russians occurred on 31 January 1945.  This is mentioned
in connection with cases 4064 and 5255, and the cases involving Harry W.
Foreman, Jr., Itsumi Sasacka, Bennie Summey, and Carl S. Opfer. The above
dates correspond with this ‘story.

The Russians did not arrive in Seefeld until April 21 of that year so it is
hardly possible that they intercepted a forced march of prisoners in January
on that year in this vicinity.

The Burgermeister also states that the prisoners were not brought to Seefeld
but were transported to Luckenwalde Map sheet N 53/Y 07. He was also unfamiliar
with any incident involving Americans in this town but said all allied dead
were buried in a military cemetery in WERNEUCHEN lap sheet N 53/V ob. This unit
had disinterred five (5) deceased airmen from that town in September 1947,

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the remains of deceased recovered in POLAND in the
vicinity of KUESTRIN be compared with the physical records of these believed
to have been killed in this incident. The date of the incident places it be-
yond doubt on the eastern side of the Oder-River.

OWEN L. NEATHERY
1st 1Lt INF
Investigating Ufficer




POLAND DETACHMENT
FIRST FIELD COMZAND
AGRC
US MILITARY ATTACHE WARSAW,POLAND

12 liay 1948

SUBJECT: Unrecovered Remains

T0 Commanding Officer, First Field Command, AGRC,

EA, APO 62, US Army.

1. Transmitted herewith are basic reporting documents for AGRC
Case # 3390 which we have been unable to solve,

2, Two investigations by this detachment at Alt-Drewitz (Drzewice)
(0-53/V-66) Poland and vicinity failed to disclose any information that
would aid in locating the graves of these dead,

3. .Extensive exhumation of unmarked graves in this town and vici-
nity was also unsuccessful., Most of the bodies exhumed were found to be
without clothing or identification and we were unable to identify anyone
of them as American by comparing the tooth charts on OQMG Forms # 371, In
Poland we have been limited by the Polish Government to one exhumation team
and have not, therefore, been able to work on large mass graves or on all
unmarked graves in localities where they were extremely numerous. All
graves that were suspected were opened,

4. The village is practically deserted due to almost total destruct-
ion and there are no residents who were there during the war. This is not
unusual in that part of Poland, but is more true here than elsewhere as it
is only 2 km from the German frontier and the old German population has been
throughly evacuated,

5. There is no question that the burials of the dead listed on the
attached cases occurred but we have found no clues and must close them as
unrecoverable, If any former prisoner of war from Stalag III C can be lo-
cated who can say precisely where any of these men are buried it is just
possible that a special re-entry into Poland to recover the bodies could be

arranged. -

CHARLES J. JORGENSEN
Major FA
Detachment Commander




NARRATIVE OF INVESTIGATION 4
23 April 1948

1, Alt-Drewitz (Drzewice) 0-53/V-66, Poland is a village which is pract-
ically deserted due to the damage caused by artillery fire during the war.
We went to the Burgermeister's home and asked Grzegorz Torbiczuk if he knew
about any American deceased or burial place, He states that he has only been
here for the past two years and that there are no burial records. We tried
to get the name and addresses of some of the old Germans who were here during
the war but he states that they have all left and most of them are in Germany.

2. We then started asking every civilian on the street if they knew of
the burial place of any American prisoners of war who died in the Stalag
Camp here, They all gave the same answer that they have only been here &
short time. We tried to locate some of the old Germans who were in this a-
rea during the war but there are none living here at the present time. Ve
drove to the forest cemetery where we made a thorough visual check with ne-
gative results, There is a large plot of French Prisoners of War graves but
they all have names and the French colors on the crosses. There were no graves
that we thought could be possibly American. The French were buried in 1940
and 1941,

3. At the Community Cemetery we made a search of the cemetery and found
many unmarked single graves, The people of the village have no idea who are
buried in these graves. Ve have a German green burial card showing the com-
munity cemetery Alt-Drewitz as the burial place of Paul Wisniewski, possibly
he is in this group of unmarked graves., Started opening the graves from one
end of the unmarked rows. We found the deceased all buried without clothing
and in coffins, As we opened each coffin we checked the teeth with each form
371 on the men we have missing in this area. We have been unable to find den-
tal work which corresponds with any of the form 371. There is possitively no
information as to who is buried and since the deceased have no clothing the
only thing we have to depend on is the dental work. To-morrow we will return
and continue our exhumations.

24 April 1948

Lo TWe went to the Community Cemetery and continued uncovering the un-
marked graves, Iany unmarked graves were uncovered but nothing was found
to indicate American remains.,

5. The Community Cemetery here is very large., One big section has no
mounds at all and it is possible that there may be same burials there with the
dirt just leveled off even with the ground. It would be impossible to dig up
this complete area in a few weeks or months., The complete absence of mounds
made any effective work impossible,

T/Sgt Wilmer C. Fason
Investigator AGRC
Poland Detachment
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"6 June 1949

AG 704 (31 Jan 45) ‘

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD*

SUBJECT: Review of Circumstances_Sﬁrroundihg the Disappearance -
of Personnel. Presumed Dead

1. The following personnel were determined to be missing in action on
31 Jonuary 1945 when they feiled to return to military control after the libera-
tion of Stelag 3C, &ltdrewitz, Poland, on 31 January 1945, by Eussian troops:

T Sgt Curren, Joseph J, 12009163
S Sgt Sascoka, Itsumu 30101548
S Sgt Shipe, Cletis P, 6944175

Sgt sho, Edward W, 36831090
Sgt Foreman, Earry W., Jr, 33562898
Sgt Summey, 3Bennie 34013087
Pfc Opfer, Carl G. 35550126

T A MoLean, A1QYSioNS e 36042035

Under the provisions of Section 5, Missing Persons ict, a Finding of Death was
issued for each of these men, showing the presumed date of derth as 1 lMarch
1946 (SE&D No. 5506),

2. Inquiries were addressed to personnel known to have been at Stelag
3C in an effort to dctermine the stetus of these men. The pertinent portions
of the replies received are quoted below?

a, Abvout T Set Joseph J. Curran former T Sgt Frank Hogedus, 12014540,
Infentry, furnished the following statement in a letter dated 17 October 1945%

Nk % % ;
MMhen the Germans evocunted the wmericens out of comp, they ren into

2 Russien petrol, the Russirns open fire, and few dmericens were
killed, T/Sgt. Curren was onc of them. I didn't sce T/Sgt..Curran
body, but friends of mine sny that they sew him dead,"

b, 4ibout S Sgt Itsumu Sesacka S Sgt ilicheel M. Tokunoge, 30101011,
furnished the following informetion in o letter dated 12 December 1945% :

"k % % Sot Sascoka lived with me in the same berrecks and on the
morning of Jan., 3lst, moved out together under German orders * * ¥,
Lpproxima tely 2% to 3 miles out of the comp, we were suddenly fired
unon by Russions who hed mistaken the identity of the marching column, ¥**
Sgt. Sesaocka was alive at this moment, **% T orossed the road and lay
down behind a tree. After thet I did not see Sgt. Sascoka * * ¥,

I made my way back to the camp with the aid of two friends. I was
separated from another Japanese~hmericen boy, Sgt. Herry Kamikawe,, the
only one in this camp besides Sgt. Sascoka and myseclf, This boy went
with a group of approximotely 300 to be immediately ed by the
Russians, We each thought that Sgt, Sasacke was with othgr, 4About

\Ca
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two weeks later, I met Sgt Kemikawe in 2 small Polish town near the
Germon border and wes surprised to find thot Sgt, Sasaocka was not with
him. I did not personally see the wounded or dead, the result of Jan,
21st, I inquired but could not locate Sgt. Sasacka or learn of his fate.
I do know that some bodies became unidentifiable due to the shell fire
end the result of Russisn tenks crushing bodies, * * ¥

"If Sgt, Sasacka wes among those killed when fired upon by the
Russians, there is every reeson to believe thet the Russians could
hove identified him by meens if his dog tegs other than a German prisoner
identification tag, both of which I definitely know he hed on his person,***

"I cannot say thet I sew the body of Sgt. Sasacka or saw him wounded
but *** I belicve thot he is now dead * * !

In & letter doted 10 Deccmber 1945 Sgt Herry Xemikawa, 30104450, geve this
version of the incident during which Sergeant Sesaoka éisapncereds

Nk x %

"T 1nst saw him on the morning of the 3lst Jan 1945 ~bout 10:00,
rs we were being marched out of our P,W. camp, Stalag III C near Kurstin,
Germeny *** ye were ambushed by the Russion Tanks, ond fired upon, * * *
The Russian Tonks kept on firing until o American soldier went up to
them explaining thet we were émericens, in thet firing by the Russians
& few of our boys got killed and o few wounded ***, The Russions called
us toward them, and about three hundred of us ran toward them, by then
the Germen gunrds grthered up the rest of the boys and merched them back
to camp, teking them as hostoges, in all thet excitement I did not see
where Sgt. Sasacka went to, but 1 know for sure he wesn't one of the three
hundred that ran toward the Russiens because I wos in thet group end 1
aslked all the boys if they hod seen him and the answer wes no.. The fol=-
lowing dey the rcst of the boys thet were merched back to camp were
liberated, except about two hundred thot were token os hosteges by the
Germans snd were marched in the dircction of the town of Kurstin,. I
asked the boys that werc liberated the following dey if they hod scen
Sgt., Sasaoka, and the onswer wo's no ~gein ond no one could tell me if
he wns one of the two huncred thrt were tcken os hosteges to Kurstin ***.Y

c. S Sgt Cletis P, Shipe wes the subject of & speciel investigotion as
the result of his family's inquiries when he failed to return home at the end of
hostilities., The Europcan Theater informed this office thot efforts to scarch
for personnel in the area were hompered becouse it was in the Bussien Zone, The
only information on file concerning Sergeant Shipe is a cesualty questionnaire
filled in by Vernon Mugerditchian, 16011834, which states thot he does not know
for sure that Shipe was dead, but the Staleg was boribed and Sergeant Shipe was hit.

d. No definite informetion wes received to our inquiries ebout Sgt
Edwerd W. &ho, Sgt Uichael Brdis, 33171289, replied thrt he did not know Sergecent
Lho, but furnished the informetion that two soldiers were killed in Odessa, Russia,
when a wall collapsed on them end thet they were buried there in Odesso,

: e. No informotion concerning Sergeant Horry W. Foremen, Jr,, 33562898,
has been received other than thet he was known to have been elive on 31 Jenuary
1945,
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f. 4&n inquiry to the field regarding Sgt Bennie Summey, 34012087,
produced a negative report, Sgt Leroy Coleman, 21091507, steicd in a letter
dnted 27 November 1945 in reply to en inquiry from this office dated 21 November
1925 (file AG 704) that Sergeent Summey wns bedly wounded by shrapnel in both
legs on 21 January and was left behind in the core of Tec 5 4Lrthur H, Huard,
11038185, and Tec 5 Jesse W, Moore, 38400057, who have returned since to the
United States.

g. In the cose of Pfc Cerl G, Opfer, 25550126, Sergeant Colemen stoted
in the same letter referrcd to in (£) thet Privete Opfcr was wounded in the bock
ot the seme time and wes left behind with Corporcl IaVerne V. Johannesen, 37324473,
and John 4, Blokemen, 38002791, who heve since returned to the United States,

The mother of Private Opfer stoted in a letter to this office thet Clifford E,
Dennis, 35317084, had informed her thot her son wes killed when the Russians
fired on this column of prisoners.

h. The mother of Pvt Aloysious J, licLean, 36042935, sent several letters
to the office which had been sent her by men who knew Privete ielean in Staleg
I1IC, One, signed "Vernon', and dated 6 December 1945, stotes that he had dis-
cussed efforts to escape with lMclean and they had sgreed to meke the attempt if
they had the opportunity. "Vernon" goes on to stote that, when the Russions
started to fire on the column, he and Private lMcLeon threw themselves to the
ground end he heard lclLeen say, Mow's our chance," &fter thet he did not see
Private McLean as thoy became sepoarated in the confusion, Vernon joined the group
thet ren over to the Russion troops and he is certoin that Privete lfcLean was not
in that group.

3, On 17 October 1945 Major George B. Wood, Chaplein of the 82d «irborne,
wrote Mrs. Gernctt Opfer the following informotion concerning the liveretion of
Stalag III-C:

"sftor o month end a half of investigotion I regret to inform you
thet the Division hes been uneble to find out anything further obout
your son, G-1 assigned an officer to the investigotion, snd after
obteining a permit thot officer procecded to Altdrewitz, Polond, where
he contacted the Russirn suthoritiess Ee found that Staleg II-C had
been burned to the ground at the time the Fussisn Army had liberated it.
This had been done by the freed smericen and Russien prisoners #nd Polish
civilians. The Russiens have no records perteining to the camp, and it
js assuned they were lost in the fire. There ere quite & number of dead
buried there in a common grave, but there is no way to identify then
and to distinguish the émericens from the Fussians, I give you this
sumary in the words of the official report which wos made to our chief
of staff,

"4 further contact was mede with the Russion authorities in the
hope thnt they might have records of 4mericon prisoners released by them,
but they state there are no such records in Potsdan or Berlin,"
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4, Since the foregoing constitutes all the informetion avoilable concern-
ing these men, it is concluded thot in no instence con # report of death under
the provisions of Section 9, lMissing Persons -ict, be justified until further
informetion, such as 2 report from The Qunrtermester Genercl thet a burial report
is on file, is received, Such focts as are at hand give no bosis for stoting
where, when, and under what circumstances these men died,

il /-—./j - /.
et Sl g COY CUR:

Lulu May Lybroolf:
Investigetor

M,{,«r e %"")f
5 J.MIIES 4. FRIX
Centein, &GD
Lgst, 0IC, Determination Unit
Casunlty Section
Personnel 4Lctions Branch, #GO

COPY FOR: Central Tiles
AG 201 and 293 file of coch individual named in par. l.

Source materizl obtained ¢s o rcsult of this investigotion is filed in the LG 201
file of T Sgt Joseph J, Currrn, 12009163, unless othorwvise indico ted,
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18 Oetober 1948

/‘(7 Homorable C, ¥ayland Brocks

United States Semate

Pear Zenator Brooks:

_ m-n.mnampmmuma
Hr, and ¥Wrs, Aloysious Molean of Horrisomville, Illinois,
regarding the recovery of the remeius of their son, the late
Private Aloysious J. Heleam,

mumwmofﬁhhumhmhmwlator
was not successful, Although extensive searches were conducted
in the srea where the decedent was reported %o have lost his
life, wve were unsble to identify any of the remains recovered
from that area as those of Private Helesn, It may be poesidle
that hic remaine are among those that have been recovered but
because of the absence of identification are precently classi-
flad as Unknown. FHovever Sefore final durisal of =11 those
remaine in latter category they are re-examined by our
epeei trained persomnsl with the aid of cosplete labora-
tory m»u.m-ma»mwm.

~ xrwwmmmm

< esmnot be vecovered or identified, such determination will be

o mu.m«mwm‘cwxnxmumom
3 snd Mr, sad Hre. Xelomm will be promptly notified, Mngl
‘ant mluhmhmnmm.

ok
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QoML 293
Melean, Aloysious J,
ASE 36 Ok2 935

18 October 19548

Homorabla €, Yayland Brooke
United Statee Senate

Dear Senntor Brooks:

This is o further reply to your ifiguiry in behalf of
Mr, and Mre, Aloysious Melsan of Mo 1le, Illinods,
wmmﬁﬁomm\#tubm the late
Private Aloysious J. lel-m.

);s;

fhe investi ation of which you in our last letter
wae not successful, Al ive searches vere conducted
in the area whers the q-rmﬂduhmlntu-
iife, we were unable to 1 ' any of the remsins recovered

from that ares as of vate Melean, It may be possible
that have been recovered but
of identification are presently classi-

mef!.ﬂ"idddlm

specially trained pe: s1 with the aid of d-phh 1abora-

thmtk-thl Moam that hie remains pro-
bably will “bé recovered or identified, euch determination
aiboand of officers after a study of all avail-

Tww e HOWARD B, COMM

Lt. Colonel, $C
WGJ ' -_lmtw Officer




PICTil: 638 q!l! P XiE
’ OFFICE OF E QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET

DUE, HOUR AND DATE

5] 2 3 4 5
No. | FROM— TO— DATE MESSAGE
i |
1 [Ident Br Liaisen [12 Oct l. Ferwarded fer yeur infermatien and any actien
inal ffice 1948 desired,
t Sec m Div
fen Div 2. Upen receipt ef findings of nen-receverability

from the Eurepean Area, cevering Pvt, Mclean's remains,
expedited action will be taken to have same processed for
appreval by the Chief of the Divisien.

I Bl [

Ltr fm EA, dtd 19 Aug 48 74,059 73472
re licLlean w/Incls

2 Chief |Exec Offll8 Oct QMGML 293 McLean, Aloysious J., SN 36 042 935
Mem Div OQMG | 1948

For signature and dispatch,

St

™(5289)

‘ : THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE
1352-QMTTS~Camp Lee, Va.—3—8-u8-20M
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‘ y oland) 3970

READQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND
EUROPEAN AREA
APO 58 U S ARMY

RRE 293.9 (1B) 19 August 1948
SUBJECT: Burial Information

TO: The Quartermaster General
Washington 25 D, ¢,

l. Reference is made to cable, your office, WCL #26462, dated 2 October
1947, and our answer thereto, AGRC Radio 3911, dated 7 October 1947, pertain-
ing to Private Aloysius J. McLean, 36 O42 935,

ol

2. ’Eﬁclosed herewith all documents relative to negative report on an
investigation conducted for the recovery of the remains of the above named
casualty.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

3 Incis E. D¢ MULVANITY

1. Cy Ltr Poland Dtchmt Lt Col QMC
FFC dtd 12 May 48 Actg Asst Adj Gen

2. CyNarrative = Dzubnar

3. Cy Narrative- Fason






. A Soland) 3970 24/

HEADUARTERS
AMﬁLhNUWNﬁﬁiﬁmfmﬁpﬂﬂmmmD

o \, ":’; J; Aml:'m
AFQ 58 U S ARMY

RRE £Y54Y (lf‘/ .l.:} Auuubb _L‘/L.;C‘,
SUBJECT: Burial Information

TC: The Quartermaster General

ashinguon <2 ¥ Pt b

X, eference is made to cable, jyour of fice, WCL #206462, dated < UcLober
1947, and our answer LierelLo, AGRC Radio 3911, dated 7 Cctober 1947, pertain-
ing to Private Aloysius J, lclean, 36 042 935.

ye By 5 X8 )

Lo Inclosed herewith all documents reliative to negative repart on an
investigation conducted ior the recovery of the remains of the above naued
casualiy.

FOR THL QU MANDING GENERAL:

v

3 Incls E. D. MULVANITY
1. Cy Ltr Poland.Dtchmb Lt Col QMC
FFC dtd 12 May 48 Actg Asst Adj Gen
2. CyMarrative = Dzubnar
3, Cy Narrative- Fason




o

Poland Detachment
First Field Command
; AGRC ‘
US ¥Wilitary Attache Warsaw, Poland

12 May 1948

SUBJECT: Unrecovered Remains
TO : Commanding Officer, First Field Command, AGRC,
APO-62, US Army,

1., Transmitted herewith are basic reporting documents for AGRC
Case # 3970 which we have been unable to solve,

2, Two investizations by this detachment at Alt-Drewitz (Drzewice)
(0-53/V-68) Poland and vieinity ‘ailed to disclose any information that
would aid in locating the graves of these desd, See Incls 6 and 7,

3. #Bxtensive exhumation of unmarked graves in this town and vici-
nity was also unsuccessful, Most of the bodies exhumed were found to
be without clothing or identification and we were unable to identify
any one of them as American by comparing the tooth charts on OQMG forms
371, In Poland we have been limited by the Polish government to one
exhumation team and have not, t)erefore, been able to work on large'
mass graves or on all unmarked graves in localities where they were
ertremely numerous, All graves “hat were suspected were opened,

4, The village is prectically deserted due to almost total de-
struction and there are no residents who were there during the war,
This is not unusual in that part of Poland, but is more true here than
elsewhere as it is only 2 km. from the German fromtier and the old Gere-
man population has been thoroughly evacuated,

5, There is no question that the burials of the dead listed in the
attached case occured but we have (ound no clues and must close it as
unrecoverable, If any former prisoner of war from Stalag I(I € can be
located who can say precisely where any o’ these men are buried it is
just possible that a speciel reentry into Poland to recover the bodies
could be arranged,

-ﬁg . CHARLES J, JORGENSEN
Detachment Coumander

Inclss 1., HQAGRC Case # 3970
2., larrative of Investigation, Sgt. Dzubnar
3, MNarrative of Investigation, T/Sgt.Fason




NARRATIVE OF INVESTIGATION

15 December 1947

1, At Alt-Drewitz (Drzewice)(0-53/V-66) Poland we
searched for graves of US deceased near Stalag III C,

2. Uncovered six (6) unknown graves but upon disintern-
ment we found the remains to be Russian, They all wore Russian
clothing; we checked the teeth of deceased and they all had
Russian dentures.

3., We are having a hard time locating US graves in this
area, as nobody knows where the graves could be end very few
people 1_in here now who were here during the war,

’ 4, e went to the Landrat's office andtried to obtain
information about US graves, He said that he does not know
where the graves could be as he has no records in his office,
The records were destroyed by the Russian in 1945,

\& 5. Extensive searching was done in both Alt-Drewitz and
Kustrin., We checked all cemeteries and uncovered many graves
along the road near the Prison Camp Stalag III C, but found

no Amer:l_.cans o

6, We questined many civilians as they come along, hoping -
that they would know where the US dead were buried but no one
seems to know, ,

. L U= -

Sgt.Steven D,Dzubnar 612Xy
Investigator AGRC
FFC Poland Detachment






QM 293
ihhll. Aloysious J,

7 Fovember 1947

| Honorsble O, ¥ayland Brooks
United States Senate
Dear Senator Prooks:

This 18 in reference to our letter of 8 October in which
;buimm.a&ﬂmﬂlthu;nn.unnalurﬂu&ylb!nu'ﬂﬂmun!llnx;
the Xuropean Area regarding the recovery of the remains oft!fﬂ
late Frivate Aleysious J, Melean was received you wonld be
notified,

A reply has been received to our radiogrem snd Mp, and
Hre, Melean have been advised of the information contained
therein. A copy of the letter ie inclosed for your information.

g MOk

WWIHOW 3N

fincerely yours,







' DEPARTUENT | CF THE ARMY
HIHHIHIHIT

JMCMR 293
Mclean, Aloysiocus J.
SN 36 042 935

o d

23 Qctober 1947

Mr, and Mrs. Aloysious Mclean
Route #2
Morrisonville, lllincis

Dear Mr. and Mrs. McLean:

The Quartermaster General is desirous of furnishing you infor-
mation concerning the search for the remsins of your son, the late
Private Aloysious J. McLean.

It 4s with regret I must advise you that information pertaining
to the death and burial of your son has not been received at the present
time. Inasmuch as the latest information received in this office in-
dicates that he was a prisoner of war in Stalag IIl C, Germany, a radlo-
gram vas dispatched to the American Graves Registration Command requesting
that searching operations be conducted in that vicinit.y in an effort to
obtain any information roearding your son.

In reply to this inquiry, a radiogram has been received which
discloses _t.hgt’. this area is in Polish territory and searching oper-
ations will commence in the very near future. You may be assured
that no effort is spared by our forces in the field to locate the
~Jremaing of our honored dead, and such effort continues until every
e resource has been exhausted, Upon receipt of information

;j ining to your son, you will be notified without delay.
(\‘, Q ;
RS Q’_\ Pleue acce t my deepest sympathy in your great loss.
l;‘/ Q';(. J :
tbe

j/(/é/é D”L(_V\,Mc&( / 9/¢ e S e i "z

7%6{:/,_2&‘ L r 0 O L /L,éc.,,\

AN
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FROM: AMERICAN“GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND APO 58 US ARMY ©715595Z
TO

e O

¢ THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL, WASHINGTON 25 D«C. o 1
/’J:ll
GR NC ’: //j i . 9
REFERENCE NR 3911 IMI THREE NINE ONE ONE PD REFERENCE WCL =26 4(:- o2 [
462, PRIVATE ALOYSIUS J"LEAN 56@44939. CA::E LOCATED IN POLISH
R A ——————— 3 .
TERRITOTY. FIRST EVACUATIONS COMMENDING THIS WEEK. NO CURRENT
INFORMATION AVAILABLE ON SUBJECT DECEASED. END AGRR}; —“ [ 3
® PEC AHM
@714@52
4
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/,j, Vi : / ™
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A,

6 Ootoder 1947

SURSECTs additional Information That lay lesd to the Recovery
umun«mmntmmum

2« It is reguested thet information on the sbove decedant Do fure
nished this office in scocrdsnce with provisions of Letter, The Adjutant
General's Offiece, file 20405 29349, (ﬂllr 47) Deil, Subjects Zetablishe
ment of Boards of Feview for ldentification of Unknown Desd Overseas,
dated 9§ April 1947.

Congreselomwl inquiry hos been received,

- Memoriel Division

>

AIR MAJL & o,

§ o



293 FILE 7
. “ATA ON REMAI’N_§ NOT YET RECOV‘B OR IDENTIFIED

INAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRIESEJI%TESERIAL
MalEAN, ALOYIIUOS 7, vt 5% o2 935
ORGANIZATION RACE CREED | F%%In%l’é S%}Iﬁ;ﬂm)
Goe &y 7EH Tenk Ba. , hite | Cathells

DAEW—:WIMIA CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
wa IW FPisdizg of Death 4 m 2 Y

I-a(.;HT WEIGHT - | COLOR EYES ; COLOW I SHOE SIZE

\ {

DENTAL CHART 33 sug 43

UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT \

r 4 re rE Jrey
8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 1 2 3 4\ 5 6 7 8
AULGHE STETETI SYNTECTIO ABALGAN
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT o
E & 2 ; NG & B
16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 9 10 11 2. M3\ 4 15 16
X = Extracted 0 = Carious 1=Carious Non-Restorable
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK!

ADDlTIO&L INFORMATION

f
!
{
{ .
i \
i / \

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD — - :

U. 5. GOYERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—49865-1




mﬂaéw "“‘“7/340;/2,735/

DIV REP REC BR CAPT FOLAROS EXT 5641 UNCLASS IF 1ED
CG AGRC PARIS FRANCE

PRIORITY
e C{ weL 37087
N b G D

FROMSMGMR REOURAD WiLLIAM CHARL IE LOVE THREE SEVEN ZERO EIGHT
SEVEN :

CONGRESS IONAL INQUIRY PVT ALOYSIOUS JIG MC LEAN THREE SIX ZERO
FOUR TWO NINE THREE FIVE INFANTRY MISSING IN ACTION THREE ONE JANUARY
ONE NINE FOUR FIVE WHILE PETER OBOE WILLIAM IN STALAG THREE CHARLIE
GERMANY PD SHADOW AND OR ANY OTHER INFORMATION PD FORM THREE SEVEN ONE
TO FOLLOW

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

UNCLASS IF IED

1 0CT &
QMGMR 293 $ 0.J. MURRAY

MC LEAN, ALOYSIOUS J 36042935 ©900 HRS  MAJOR, GQMC, MEM DIV
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8 Detober 1947

»

N AU/ sonsentre 0. vayrena s;ut;
United States Cenate '

Dear Tenator Brookss
The Adjutent Cenersl has referred a sopy of your letter of 4 §
Septemder 1947 to thie oiftn !o‘t‘rnly* regarding the recovery of the
rennine of the late Private Aloyelous J. Melean,
Unfortunately, a report of burial for irivate Melesn has not as
yet been received, However, in an offort to obtain this information a
radiogram has deen dispatohed to the Ameriecsn Craves Reglstration

Gommand in the Puropesn Ares vequesting that all available information
oncerning the decedent be fumished this office. Upon the receiyt
of a ng;r you will be mmty 'uﬂn;l.

!/m- interest in M!of}:‘.nl Mre, Mclesn is appreciated.

Sincarely yours,

105
@

WA 8
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0QMG FORM 638

1 SEP 1946

OFFICE O.HE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL ‘I'HE ARMY

INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET

.

DUE, HOUR AND DATE

il 2 3 4 5
NO. FROM— | TO— DATE MESSAGE
1 iaison [R&R Br (25 Sept 47
ranch |Cong Unit Request current status of case - radio to field.
em Div |Mem Div Return to Liaison Branch for congressional reply.
2 Cong Se¢ Liaison 3 Oct
RR Br Br a7 15 Reference is made to attached copy of
radiogram and 371 letter dispatched to the field
pertaining to the search and recovery of subject
decedent.
2e Request that upon completion of action
by your Branch, file be returned for suspense.
\
M.
FOLAROS
-(5641)
3
3 Chief, [Executive 8 Oct OMGML, 293 McLean, Aloysious J., ASN 36042935
Mem Div Pfficer 1947
OQMG
II I. TFor signature and dispatch.
M&R Br.,

II. Correspondence referred to in Comment YNo. 2
has been withdrawn,. After dispatch of letter return
file to R & R Branch, Mem. Div, as requested in Comment
Yo. 2.

/// 7 _;'; “

HORKAN
5289

THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE

1383 < QMTTS - Camp Lee, Va. - 8-21-47 - 100M



DEP._ F THE : : ; SECURITY (“FICATION (Ifar:y) :
FILE No. SUBJECT
AGPO-CG 201 Private Aloysious J. McLean, 36042935
T0 FROM : DATE COMMENT No. 1
Director, Memorial Division TAG 22 Sep 47 Reed /74592
0QMG, Rm 2035, Tempo B ' .
Washington, D. C. : =K
AV
N
N
For further direct reply to the foregoing copy of commni- v\ }
cation from the Honorable C. Wayland Brooks, United States Senate, ~R
who has been advised of this reference, relative to the recovery O\
of the body of the late Private Aloysious J. McLean, 36042935. [
> —te : L\
FOR THE ADJUTANT GENERAL: =
\\
CLARK MARSHALL, Maj, AGD
2 Incls Ex Off, Cas Sec, PAB ‘;\
Cpy ltr 4 Sep 47 Sy
Cpy reply, this office :
N
‘ AP
,»\
\
£
.
v/ ~N
/ / \ { ,,. \ ‘4‘
¢ bt
‘VI O'F(’)R:: 897 i 657594 YY U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
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, have been comducting

Bpecisl investigating teams, camposed of raves Heglstration perscnnel
and meubers of other technical services, as




€. ¥Wayland Brooks
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Bincerely yours,

SDWARD F. WITSELL

EINARD ¥. WIDEELL
Hejor General

The Adjutant Gemeral




UNITED STATES SENATE

Committee On
Rules and Administration

September L4, 1947

Major General Edward F. Witseil
The Adjutant General

War Department

Washington, D. C.

Dear General Witsell:

Reference is made to your commmication of 3 August 1945
(f1le AGPC-G 201 McLean, Aloysious J. 36042935) in which you very
kindly furnieshed me with certain information relative to Corporal
McLean's whereabouts. Since he was stated to have been a prisoner
of the German Government at that time, no definite information could
be obtained.

The parents of this boy have contacted me again, indicating
that their last word from the War Department was dated March 1, 1946,
stating that Corporal McLean was presumed dead as of that date.

Mr. and Mrs. McLean do, of course, still maintain the hope
that their boy may be alive. However, 1t will be appreciated if I
might be informed whether or not there have been any further
developments in the case, particularly with regard to the possibility
of recovery of the remains of Corporal McLean.

Yours very truly,

»

b

/8/ €. Weyland Brooks
CWB:C C. Wayland Brooks

r

c S




McLEAN, Aloysious J., 36042935. 29 Sept 47

Records of this office fail to reveal any burial information pertaining
to subjeet deceased.

\‘ / {
/ "MacFARLAND

XA



DENTAL CHART
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« 0. M. G. ROUTING SLIP

Date .

From A

 EXECUTIVE OFFICE

O0ffice of Management
Office of Technical Information

ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION

. Office of the General Counsel

0ffice Service

\

‘ Mail and Records
‘ Publicat ions
 FIELD SERVICE DIVISION

Depot Operations
Laundry
| Maintemance
Remount

FISCAL DiVISION
FOOD SERVICE DIVISION
MEMORIAL DIVISION

Cemeterial
Repatriation Records

MILITARY PLANNING DIVISION
Planning A,

e, N ¢

Research and Development,. ™. ™
PERSONNEL AND TRAINING DIVISION

civilian »

Military >
Personnel Author|zat|on
Training

SUPPLY DIVISIOI
Clothl g and Equipage
F els and Lubricants ;

General Supplies ;

Logistics Compilation f <> O
Purchase Policy

Requirements Policy )

Stock control -
Subsistence f

WQMD Transportation Offic
Building Commandzjﬁ//////ﬁr
Record Attached

Record Charged
Remarks:

OQMG FORM
oM roRM ., 626 Do wor DETACH e
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Form prescribed by ‘
Compitroller General, U. S.

7 October 1844

WAR DEF!AETMENT‘

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S QOFFICE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. ;

FINDING OF DEATH OF MISSING PERSON

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Act of 7 March 1942 (Public Law 490 77+h
Cong.) as amended, upon direction and delegation bty the Secretary of War, The Chief. |
Casualty Branch, The Adjutant General's Office, finds private Aloysious J. McLean,

Army Serial Number 36,042,935, Infantry,
to be dead. He was officially reported as missing in action as of the

<
"

¢ 5506

W

4 31st day of
Jenuary 194 5. For the purposes stated in said Act, death is presumed to have occurred
on the lst day of March , 194 6.
BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR
;’( L%’
¢ % ° M
_ - ADJUTANT GENERAL
: Acting CHIEF, CASUALTY BRANCH
SUMMARY OF INFORMATION
AREA ~ FLYING JUKP LINE OF OWR MIS. ON DEYY ABSENCE
STATUS STATUS ouTY compuey BTATYUS AUTHD
Europsan No No Yes No Yes
PREVIOUS REVIEWS

1 February 1946, continued in status of missing in action

DATE OF BIRTH

HOME ADDRESS

DATE OF ENTRY OM CURRENT
ACTIVE SERVICE

LENGTH OF SERVICE (A3 OF PRESUMED

DATE OF DEATHKD
YEARS RONTHS DAYS
11 Jul 1919 Morrisonville, Illimois 22 Jul 1941 | Over | three years
EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE
HAME RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS M
Route 2 3
Mrs. Mary McLean Mother Morriscnyille, Illinois i
BENEFICIARIES
NAME RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
Route 2
Mrs. Mary McLesan Mother Morrisonville, Illinois
NAME ; RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
Route 2 V
{ Aloysious McLean ° Father Morrisonville, Illinois
REMARKS ¥

Distribution _s6_ 3

%

Circumstances of disappearance: Last known to be a prisoner inp Stalag 3C, Germany,

on 31 January 1945,

FILE
BARG 15 2
o

THIS ‘FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGC FORM 0353, 1 NOVEMBER 1588 *° o g q
WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED.

0353

e

WD AGO FORM
1 FEB. 1345

VRIS Ry




Form prescribed by . WAR DERPARTMENT . 5506

Comptroller General, U. S.
7 October 1944 THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’'S DFFICE

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

FINDING OF DEATH OF MISSING PERSON

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Act of 7 March 1942 (Public Law 490 77th
Cong.) as amended, upon direction and delegation by the Secretary of War, The Chief,
Casualty Branch, The Adjutant General's Office, finds Private Aloysious J. McLean,

Army Serial Number 36,042,935, Infantry,

to be dead. He wos officially reported as missing in action as of thé 3lst day of
Jenuary 194 5. For the purposes stated in said Act, dedth is presumed to have occurred
on the st day of March , 194 6.

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR

ADJUTANT GENERAL

- : Acting CHIEF, CASUALTY BRANCH
; SUMMARY OF INFORMATION
AREA ’ . -y FLYINS JUMP LINE OF OWR MIS. ON DEYY ABSENCE
Teh STATUS STATUS DuTY compucYy STATUB AUTH'D
Buropean : , No No Yes | No Yes

PREVIOUS REVIEWS

1 February 1946, continued in status of missing in action

DATE OF BIRTH HOME ADDRESS DATE OF ENTRY OM CURRENT LEHGTH OF SERVICE (AS OF PRESUMED
ACTIVE SERVICE DATE OF DEATKD
5 § YEARS RONTHS DAYS
11 Jul 1919 Morrisonville, Illinois 22 Jul 1941 | Over three | years
-_EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE
HAME RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
; Route 2
Mrs. Mary McLean Mother Morrisconyille, Illinois
BENEFICIARIES
NAME RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
: Route 2
Mrs. Mary McLean Mother Morrisonville, Illinois
NAME g - RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS
Route 2 :
Aloysious McLean Father Morrisonville, Illinois
REMARKS

Distribution _ 56_

(' '-i
Circumstances of disappearance: Last known to be a prisoner in Stalag 3C, Germany,
on 31 January 1945, :

R BN
WD AGO FORM THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGC FORM 0353, 1 NOVEMBER 1544, o
1 FEB. 1845 0353 WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED.

LR, e e i AR o A i YK e S e i i A S e R







~RIY SERVICE FORCES
KA»A\&A-D le ~q/,U -RJ.ERu uLbTER m.)OT
601 Hardesty avenue
Kansas City 1, wissouri

(8-11-10-45)
‘ RTB:JS:eb
In Reply Refer To: 278442 : October 9, 1945
* L R
Mo
A\
Mrs., Mary McLeen V]

Route 2
Morrisonville, Illinois

Dear Mrgs, MgLean:

Refaraence 1 m ! e Ol ic eYr
; Rc?uerCU is male to our letter Jdated Jgyiy 28, 1945
reporting snipment of the personal property oclunblnv to your
son, Corporal Aloysious J. licLean,

If you have rcceived this property, I will apprcciute your
acknowle.zing Jelivery in accordaacce with the avove mentioned letteres
Snoulu that communication have been misplaced, you may aCKnthu>ge
receipt by signing in tiae space oroviieu bclow ani returning one copy
of this communication to the sray Effects Burchu.

In the event the property has not been receivel, please so
advise, an. tracer action will be irstituteld by this Surcaue

Altnougn I prefor to have your acknowledgment, unless we
hear from you within a month from this Jate, 1 shall assum e that
satisfactory delivery was made and that ne further acoion on our part
is necessary.

For your ccnveniencé in replying, there is inc loscut an
acdressce envelope wihich neels no pustages

fours very truly,

v WT?_/
HARRY NIEMIEC

2nd Lt., QMC
Chief, Correspondence Branch

1 Incl-=Envelope

77}” }mﬁﬁw% | M/%d /?7, s~

Eff. wi Form 109







OQMG FORM
1 SEP 1948

638

OFFICE OF ’ QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF TH

MY

INTEROFFICE REFERENCE SHEE

DUE, HOUR AND DATE

2 3 4 5
No. | FROM— TOS DATE MESSAGE
1 Cong Sec| Liaison | 24 Oct
RR Br Br 1947 McLEAN, ALOYSIOUS J. (PVT)

4 13 Reference is made to attached copy of incoming
radiogram received from the field in reference to current
status as to search and recovery of subject decedent. In
addition, note attached copy of letter forwarded to the
parents of subject decedent advising them of this status.

8, Request that upon completion of action by your
Branch, file be returned for suspehse.
LAROS
(5641)
I
2 |Chief ecutive| 7 Nov QIGML 293 McLean, Aloysious J. , ASN 36042935
Mem Div |Officer | 1947
oG
I. TFor signature and dispatch,
II
M&R Br, II. Copies of correspondence referred to in Comment

Fo. 1 hewe been withdrawn, After dispatch of letter return
file to R. & R, Br., Mem Div, as requested in Comment No. 1.

HORKAN
5289

THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE
U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1046—O-708275—136



Form prescribed by ® waroerarTMenTt @ PR

Comptroller Géneral, U.'S. : ;
7 October 1944 THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE 9 ) oL g
-
7/

WASHINGTON 25, D. .

FINDING OF DEATH OF MISSING PERSON

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Act of 7 March 1942 (Public Law 490 77tk
Cong.) as amended, upon direction and delegation by the Secretary of War, The Chief,
Casualty Branch, The Adjutant General's Office, finds private Aloysious J. McLean,

Army Serial Number 36,042,935, Infantry, ‘

to be dead. He wos officially reported as missing in action as of the 3lst : daoy of

January 194 5. For the purposes stated in said Act, death is presumed to have occurred
on the lst day of March , 194 6.

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF W AR
Nl

ADJUTANT GENERAL
Acting cHIEF, CASUALTY BRANCH

SUMMARY OF INFORMATION

AREA s R - FLYINS LINE OF ABSENCE
Y STATUS DUTY AUTH'D

Buropean : ; No Yes
PREVIOUS REVIEWS

1 February 1946, continued in status of missing in action

DATE OF BIRTH HOME ADDRESS DATE OF ENTRY ON CURRENT LENGTH OF SERVICE (AS OF PRESUMED
ACTIVE SERVICE DATE OF DEATH]
P

YEARS RONTHS DAYS

11 Jul 1919 Morrisonville, Illinois ' 22 Jul 1941 | Over | three | years

- EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE
HAME - | RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS

: Route 2
Mrs. Mary McLean Mother Morrisonville, Illinois

BENEFICIARIES
NAKE RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS

: Route 2
Mrs. Mary McLesn Mother Morrisonville, Illinois

NAME RELATIONSHIP ADDRESS

Route 2 .
Aloysious McLean Father Morrisonville, Illinois
REMARKS

Distribution _ 56_

Ag A
Circumstances of disappearance: Last known to be a prisoner in Stalag 3C, Germany,
on 31 January 1945,
L

WD AGO FORM THIS FORM SUPERSEDES WD AGC FORM 0353, 1 NOVEMBER 1944,
1 FEB. 1845 0353 WHICH MAY BE USED UNTIL EXISTING STOCKS ARE EXHAUSTED.

MOl S ok A S . I AN o L
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WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

—BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT

! r | NAME : GRADE DATE CAS. REPORT RECEIVED
| as 201 MC LEAN ALOYSIOUS J PVT : =
, ASN_ 36042935 | , Soi 2

NAME : { TG
. AND | MRS MARY MC LEAN =
‘ D;:;S RO ER !RLI”I s 'DA'(% TELEGRAM SENT

o ﬁpma: Iuso| NVILLE S

THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED BELOW DESIGNATED THE ABOVE PERSON AS THE ONE TO BE NOTIFIED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, THE OFFIOIA}. Tll..l

GRAPHIC AND LETTER NOTIFICATIONS WILL BE SENT TO THIS PERSON. THE RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, IS SHOWN BELOW, IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT
THIS PERSON I8 NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-OF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO BE PAID SIX MONTHS' PAY GRATUITY IN CASE OF DEATH.

THE SECRETARY OF WAR HAS ASKED ME TO EXPRESS HIS DEEP REGRET THAT YOUR SON m

SnApk NAME SERIAL NUMBER . | STRVICE | THEATRE letatin]. o
; . 027076~
_ PVT MCLEAN, ALOYSIOUS J. - 36042935 U= x.7 ;
“F ' TYPE OF CASUALTY A PLACE OF CASUALTY. - ~DA5’A_7 E OIOfT:SUAL'gLR .| CASUALTY CODE
'l MISSING IN ACTION IN A 31 |JAN | b5

{

{
|
|
i
{

| REMARKE'G 79h /Qh JAN ’47/ [:] CORRECTED COPY

'MEMO == ACTING 0IC, CAS SEC, PA BR, CHANGING THE OFF ICIAL STATUS FM POW OF
| THE GERMAN GOVT TO MIA AS OF 31 JAN L5, THE DATE OF HIS LAST KNOWN WHEREABOUTS
ﬂSSUEDeFOR RECORD_PURPOSES ONLY AND NOTIFIIOATION TO SOL*S NOK NOT NECESSARY.

cCoODD

GAS RPT 1S TO BE DISTRIBUTED TO ALL AGENCIES NOTIFIED OF SOL°'S POW STATUS FOR
| THE PURPOSE OF CORRECTING THEIR RECORDS.

ACTION BY COMPOSITE SE‘CPN.’ REPORT VERIFIED & : ’ 'AG 201 REQ iy =
: —OR CHARGED ‘TheeS el O¥ z = ‘-" - DATE ” '-fi

CASUALTY BRANCH FILE ATTACHED.

PREVIOUSLY REPORTED NO. YES. (AS INDICATED BELOW):

Pukdie "LM.. 430 PID a6l T

b L] L1 L ] L LoF Lol L0l

SPEC, IDEN. cC.ap, TELEGRAM LETTER CERTIF. F. REL, CORRES. REPAT, S.R. & D. NON-DEL.

SRR T . =
REPORT NOT VERIFIED.. NO FORM 43____NO CAS. BR. FILE____CHECKED BY. V’Q’W/-EV"WED -YﬁJ

DISTRIBUTION “A*’ D __Z._S_comss DISTRIBUTION “B"” D S MERERR LS (o | o |

n] WD AGO FORM 0365
5 MAY 1945 EDITION OF i JAN. 1945 MAY BE USED.




R ® .. DEFARTMENY ] 2 5‘/
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S GPPICE. o dg—
_ WABLINGTON 28, B, C.
¥
BAT“ € fASUALl ¥ REPORT
N A ‘ﬁ e, LT Ve -st.mn Nuuas;n GRADE !“rgm%i T Re RBEW!E s
: M\c’lcan, Aloysious J. 7 vbga 935" Cpl b
FIE 3 LACE OF CASU AL w‘v ABUAL L_J?E- e Bt ‘| ey SHIRMENT NUMI: ¥ & :
SR |
y oe e el die POW 10641 T6=d=l'= . i
L - o ] : : e e .
: ¥ NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE : :
m ‘F NAMED h'ovl- 'DESIGHNATED 'hi!. ;"1 “i‘ ﬂ:'f‘ FE"i;: AT;H; O:;fO BE NOTIFIED IN CASE OF “l‘ﬁ"‘ﬂ, AND 'l'ﬂ' °FF|C| AL : !
g LETTER NOTIFICATIONS WILL BE SiNY TO THIS PERSON. THE REL ATIONSHIP, IF ANY, I§ SHOWN BELOW. IT SHOULD BE NOTED 7. i
# T NECESSARILY 'I'H‘ NUXT OF\vK!N DR ml ATAVV Dl"”(dﬂQTE‘ZQ TO % ’ﬂlD SIX MONTHS' PAY GRATUITY i w! oF DEATM §
e Pplios—iRET NAME- WNDOLE INVIAL—Y.A8T MAME RELATIONSHIF DATE NOTIFIED ;
489 - A iy i OIRER 16 5. _0ae i
' - AND BAME or mmwaw—anéi;‘l f”"‘“" R e R " -~ M : M- e i
vl AG 383,66 (2 l'él’" a‘“;) L&j CORRECTED COPY
“, US 2900 thru Pli=IIC Gerwny ntersd beginning end Nbv., POW #77 .
ol .
> .
-
O
T L
A ul

(ot

' ﬁla\r PROG
NG
R e

Fii omﬂm LETARY PEREONNEL
AN D EMPLOYEEH, EMPLOYEERS

SRRy = L Y

FURMISHED, SEK C;A$UAL"W
) e

- VS,

Q sz I:& i

3 OF W_D, CO

i S L

e e e

FICATION SECTION: neroRy vmmwc.% An—qwn 208 REQ. e

‘ ESSING AND veg
7Y m FILE ATT) . OF CHARGED

e

(A VNCHGR‘I’!O DILWM

7 rm‘“ DATE AGD AREA

L AND ALL TYPES OF GASUALTIES PERTAINING TO CIVILIANS |
NTRACTORS AND OTHERS SUBJECT TO MILITARY LAW |

ERANCH MLMORANDUM NO. 48. 1944,

13 ma'm mx:s:u wé\;Du-ﬁ‘ i{-ﬁ:n_ g c’*"‘l“i & RBD - CERTIE
; HRFIND. i HO 5 PORM 49..o..NO CA% BR. FILE ... CHEONED uvé W
Gy THIS BPAGE F OR usiapw MACHINE REC BRANCH. A.G.O. o
e ggmmii. GaL pay TUMEREAGE | LATESY CAS DATE Toneni :
e s DAY [T MES. 5 B Y08,
- 2HY R W M E z
; e 3 .
4 oy ] G Sy b e
3 ZREOAU SR WSS SRR S W o e : ‘ L n
3g| %4, 37, 38 35{4_:1_141 a2 | 4324 a0 s ar] 8 | ga,m 52 | 53 | 84 | 5556 87 | 88 | 58
g .-~ :': 2 DISTRIBLTION A% [ J j’f’%opggs o
5 L XYPES dF AL RYANING T0) MILITARY PERSONNEL. EXCEPT WOUNDED.)
s Fua HLTY i?Ri‘mlCH MEMDWDU NO. 48, 1944, e
bistriBUTION “B” | | CORIES ;

ERER



SN S ki S LSS

e . . WAR DEPARTMENT . | :

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

2 —BATTLE CASUALTY REPORT
NAME : SERIAL NUMBER GRADE SRRvies N TUEATRE
MC LEAN ALOYSIOUS J 36042935 PVT | INF| ETO
PLASR OF SABUALT Y om”ﬁ A Tyt JohFins STatl CASUALTY SHIPMENT NUMBER
HOLIL.AND® 04 OCT| 44 MIA 219

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE

PERSON 1S NOT NECESSARILY THE NEXT-OF-KIN OR RELATIVE DESIGNATED TO BE PAID SIX MONTHS' PAY GRATUITY IN CASE OF DEATH

THE INDIVIDUAL NAMED ABOVE DESIGNATED THE FOLLOWING PERSON AS THE ONE TO BE NOTIFIED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, AND THE OFFICIAL TELE-
GRAPHIC AND LETTER NOTIFICATIONS WILL BE SENT TO THIS PERSON. THE RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, (S SHOWN BELOW. IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT TH!S

MR.-MRS.-MISS—FIRST NAME—MIDDLE INITIAL—LAST NAME . | RELATIONSHIP DATE NOTIFIED
MRS MARY MCLEAN MOTHER 23 OCT 44 MEF
NO. AND NAME OF STREET—CITY—STATE ,

ROUTE TwO ' MORRISONVILLE, ILLINOIS

REMARKS:
D CORRECTED COPY

ogh

ACTION BY PROCESSING AND VERIFICATION SECTION: REPORT v:mm:u._éonu 4:_4:.;Aa 201 REQ

CASUALTY BRANCH FILE ATTACHED OR CHARGED TO DATE
PREVIOUSLY REPORTED NO 4 YES (AS INDICATED BELOW):
FILE NO. MESSAGE NO. TYPE DATE AND AREA E. A. NOTIFIED

L p T R g g 4 R B g 5 e

SPEC. IDEN. TELEGRAM WOUNDED LETTER CORRES. R. & D. CERTIF. I.ﬂ.' & M. NON-DEL.
7

REPORT NOT VERIFIED.... NO FORM 43___ NO CAS. BR, FILE . CHECKED IYM“‘MI\H!W(D BY

THIS SPACE FOR USE OF MACHINE RECORDS BRANCH, A.G.O.

ACCT. CASUALTY |ORIGINAL CAS. DATE| MESSAGE LATEST CAS, DATE | REFERENCE| CREW RESIDENCE
AREA STATUS DAY MO.| VR. | NO. DAY MO.| YR. AREA pos. [ BTATE COUNTY | COMP| Race

T H T ] 3 | ' ] 1 T ] l
R S e EUC RPN AR e i o Lol

! |
34,35 (36,37 38|39 40 41]| 42 43] 44| 45| 46, 47| 48| 49|-50] 51| 52| 53| 54| 55 56| 57| 58| 59

DISTRIBUTION “A" D COPIES

(ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO MILITARY PERSONNEL, EXCEPT WOUNDED.)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944.

piIsTRIBUTION “B" [_] COPIES

(ALL WOUNbED MILITARY PERSONNEL AND ALL TYPES OF CASUALTIES PERTAINING TO CIVILIANS WHO ARE
W. D. EMPLOYEES, EMPLOYEES OF W. D. CONTRACTORS AND OTHERS SUBJECT TO MILITARY LAW.)
COPIES FURNISHED: SEE CASUALTY BRANCH MEMORANDUM NO. 48, 1944,

W.D., A.8.0. FOCRM NO. o3er
18 JUNE 1944
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ORDER FCR SHIPMENT

AR'Y STRVICE
AR™MY EFFhCTS

SHIP TO:

Effects of:
Hame

36042935

278442 P
Case Mo,

Tt

28 July 1945
RTB:WAIND

DATT

REMARYS:

Inclose Bureau Check
Acet, Vo, __
Amount

e i

Inclose
_JShiv "Waluoblest

TURCES I

BURZAU

Mrs, Mary Mclean

Route 2

Morrisonville, Illinois

Cpl. Aloysious J. liclean

= o e

ROUTING: ' g5
= Lranch
Division
anch, Adm, Div.
\ b | B 1
‘\ o Jsad \; u“ ‘r(d‘h;[;@ 73
DT ADTA o v > 4 %,
L 1AL » o ranl—-_e\ Q
s el R LR S
ol . xR 7 = LN g e 7&
Ho. OF Tuckiyces
\

Eff., Q' Form 14 (26 Dec 44)




o |PACKAGE DESCRiFTION S l 2 . : ECERTD - |

- ol J SV ‘ . 1 Peou, b
' AL ARDONED.
3 4 I 7 8 L) L’ {1 TAUY
‘e, q97¢ 1 ¥
/ & ( -~ TNy L
' R ; oATENG 3&((‘ g8 &
: . QR IG. NO, | !
- . OF PYGS. }
¢ : | Rox
): ! [ . P MO, B
NAME_@/, S 1o a.s J f a e [7 =
: 2 ; SHEFT,
: 2.4 ; Milenas cospirarny
ps., 360 2938 P ranx oL v Joe ch_c/
\/ ORGAN (24T § 0N
i ” . f
! § 5 g ) a;l (Y&\ w4
| (P !
e I | 205218 & RASTCLOTES- — s ) 5 i
|| BELT. KIWEY (F) MCUEY) LA corse o 1 ]as38, cwr" (R TRAVE {
L. clcth, yash | GRACIIEL IDERS. ESLLPOLY o {NO MO J ,
e doRte .___‘{ Brushes - ; i case i
b .| Footuear, Pr. | CAMERAS 22| Footlocken \
$oo . |Glwes, Pr. Ginsses : £I12, SEW, PIR, (P WRITING |
| Hand.#rehiefs | gnives : i T AR : |
Ll | Heedwear Lighters .| Books, Address ‘
1 lJacieis X wse. L~ gooks, Filoi Log ,
_____ A overcnat s ! pen, Fountaln DIART {EELOVED FOR DU2) |
e s : | : pencil, Meshanical PILYS. 9
chiris 4 Pipes letiers {
o] sockss Py PELICIOTS ARTIGLES rapars, Personal ;
g THES —Al RIBEOKS. DEIORAZIOY &~ | PhOLCS |
s . | Tovels . ; foo o) RINGS | shoe chine articles i
----- .| Trousers, of. e Tobacca SEORT _SHORFER '
e b TRULHS, Pl Teilet Lrt.ic)es 1 1 sopvskIss !
ynd:rwear WLIoy SO CEAIS MOIRY 1
3 S otL’ ionery
; IFSIAMEETS 4
M 3]
4)
.V
) 7/
p oS -
J s -
A
', g : : : o
| GEMARKS - ad ATTACHMENTS . | | FouM #54 | | FoRM #3790
: =< = .
Llu W/&‘Q.‘! AA_NO .‘L,A S ) \\5 AN an L _© ~‘.',-f'f
0 -
' tTwzmar i, 1. FEMOVED
SHORT A5 g
ON REVERSE i
\ le’ﬂ:.nTh‘BS : '_‘
o 4 N '\;‘\1"1\; N\ ‘ HES\:E.,
i FEFOVED
i =
‘| WAREHOUSE SPACE cfi’:?v P bTOFE&, !
o Ly - f 4o | DATE SHIPPED LOCYED
» J )4 P / rd’d x /”Ir" = STOPM.E
{ wvenros eo By { R (T g e ,
> \ "\-\_,__ 4 l‘__,'\'l"\, [t T* e s j(Et‘@Vﬁﬁ o i
e CKe BY \W o FILM REMOVED /
cadd : I ¥ TOBITIONAL : !(
. 7~ | N2
: i - S - ; . e
Ef. 04 Farm 15 (21 Feb a8y P g ¥ VoA




{ADQiTlONAx REMARKS . —
' e g
F.
{
SHORTAGES
U.S5,:GOVT. CHECK SHORT
i i T NUNBER
o3
;'1_:'
¥ TATE
5 ;
; SYMAGL
£ AMOUNT

I certify that the adove listed items were

not in the containers inventoried by me:

THVENTORY CLERK

SUPERV IS0R

Gole REMOVEDL -




LaRue - Kansas City - 3-26-45—30M

NaME KO LEAN, ALOY.:IOUS. PVT, 2935 ..

. 28
b

v T BAY PALLET BOX TALLY
O
1
TYPE OF PKG WHSE. SPACE INVENTORIED
PKG




R s Rl e R LAY Y E i T AR e FE 0 TTERNRERERERT ~ L R TN s T G TS e T T AR LT e T

i o ’ RESTRISTED - . 4

“INvENtORY ¥
; - 13 JANULRY 4945
Dats

SUBJECT: Inventory of Parsonsl Effscts of:

HeLiA N Aloyszons  J " 36042038

(Last Wama)  (First Nama) (M1) (Bank) - .  (ASN)
TO: Effects Quartermastar, Communication Zone, APO_ US Army
The above namad individusl of JTEN SANK BN TTH ARMORED PIVISION
(Unit) (Organization)
was raportad % B ¥ about 1944
Status (KIA, MIA, Hosp, atc.) Dato BOP KUGET
Designated Ben:liciary if information rsadily accessibls ki oW

- E Em s e s s s m e e v e o e e W e e e e m W e e e W e e mm e e e m e w e e o=

INVENTORY OF EFFICTS

iy | PAIR SHOSS
! :.qulmnnynm'/

1 By

Money in the amount of s _ a8 besen turned into

(Name of Finance Office
.- Form WDFD 3& enclosed.

Names and addresses of any Banks in which accounts may ba carrisd:

and symboi number) ;

I eortify that ths abov: itsms cons*ituta all of tha gffacts, sscurad by ms, of

the abovs named individusl and that th:v wers forwardsd to th: Effects Dapot -
by, TRUCE M 43 FANUARY 1% g )
(Rail, Truck, ste,) ’ : 3

1% 4
Name :

Rank & asy _GARE QRO 01016266
Organization HEBADGUARTERS P¢h A0,

iny additional pertinsnt informstions

~ AG ETO FORM 0,25 RESTRICTZED

e - . — - —




kel et ereret X SRR L aameopATRLL L ——
W -
(8-10-5-45)
RIB:¥WAsnp
270442 July 28, 1945

Mrs, Mapy Mole@n
Route 2
Morrisouville, Illinols /-

Dear Mrs. Molean: g =

g5
P a5 / //

i

gon, Corporal Aloysious J. Molean:

1 carton and contents —

Yourg very truly,

P, L. KOOB

1st Lt,, Qi0
Officer-in-Clharge
87 Unit




